ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act and the rules for the
Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the attached Items
of Schedule 41.2 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations thereunder is the Set Fine.

/

This Order comes into effect on the /R 7A day of M 2009,

/’
DATED AT TORONTO this /» < day of ./A.‘aayx 2009.

Annemarie E. Bonkalo, Chief Justice
Ontario Court of Justice



SCHEDULE 41.2

Regulation 319/08 under the Health Protection and Promotion Act

ITEM COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 SET FINE
SECTION

1. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — building permit | clause 5 (1) (a) $45.00
number for construction or alteration of system

2. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — preparations clause 5 (1) (b) $45.00
complete

3. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — directive clause 5 (1) (b) $45.00
complied with '

4. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — proposed supply | clause 5 (1) (¢) $45.00
date :

5. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name | clause 5 (1) (d) $45.00
or address

6. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or | clause 5 (1) (d) $45.00
address ,

7. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — system name or | clause 5 (1) (6) $45.00
address

8. Owner fail to obtain permission in writing to subsection 5 (2) $95.00
supply water '

9. Owner fail to comply with written permission subsection 5 (3) $95.00

10. Operator fail to comply with written permission | subsection 5 (3) $95.00

11. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — preparations clause 5 (5) (a) $45.00
complete

12. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name clause 5 (5) (b) $45.00
or address '

13. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or | clause 5.(5) (b) $45.00
address

14. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — system name or | clause 5 (5) (c) $45.00

| address

15. Owner fail to test water sample for E. coli — clause 5 (6) (a) $295.00
resume supply to users

16. Owner fail to test water sample for total clause 5 (6) (a) $245.00
coliforms — resume supply to users

17. Operator fail to test water sample for E. coli— | clause 5 (6) (a) $295.00
resume supply to users '

18. Operator fail to test water sample for total clause 5 (6) (a) $245.00
coliforms — resume supply to users

19. Owner fail to obtain water sample tests — clause 5 (6) (b) - $95.00
resume supply to users

20. Operator fail to obtain water sample tests — clause 5 {6) (b) $95.00
resume supply to users

21. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. of proposed date — | subclause 5 (6) (c) (i) $45.00

resume supply to users
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requirements of the Regulation

22 Operator fail to notify M.O.H. of proposed date | subclause 5 (6} (c) (i} $45.00
— resume supply to users '

23. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name subclause 5 (6) (c) (ii) $45.00
or address — resume supply to users

24, Operator fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name | subclause 5 (6) {c} (ii) $45.00
or address — resume supply to users

25, Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or | subclause 5 (6) () (ii) $45.00
address — resume supply to users

26. Operator fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name subclause 5 (6) (c) {ii) $45.00
or address — resume supply to users

27. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. of name or address | subclause 5 (6) () (iii} $45.00
of system resumed supply to users

28. Operator fail to notify M.O.H. of name or subclause 5 (6) (c) (iii) $45.00
address of system resumed supply to users

29. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. of test results — subclause 5 (6) (¢) (iv) $45.00
resume supply to users

30, Operator fail to notify M.O.H. of test results — | subclause 5 (6) {(c) (iv) $45.00
resume supply to users

31. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. prior to supplymg subsection 5 (7) $45.00
water — resume supply to users

32, Operator fail to notify M.O.H. prior to supplying | subsection 5 (7) $45.00
water — resume supply to users

33, Owner fail to designate operator — sampling clause 6 (1) (a) $245.00

34, Owner fail to designate operator — testing clause 6 (1) (a) $245.00

35. Owner fail to designate operator — receipt of clause 6 (1) (a) $245.00
report

36. Owner fail to designate operator — submission | clause 6 (1) (a) $245.00
of report '

37. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. name and address | clause 6 (1) (b) $45.00
of designated operator |

38. Owner fail to notify M.O.H. -— change in clause 6 (1) {c} $45.00
operator

39, Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — change in clause 6 (1} (c) $45.00
operator information

40. Owner fail to maintain system and equlpment in | clause 6 (2) (a) $245.00 |.
safe and sanitary condition

41. Operator fail to maintain system and equipment | clause 6 (2) (a) $245.00
in safe and samtary condition

42, Owner fail to ensure water provided meets clause 6 (2) (b) $295.00
requirements of the Regulation

43, Owner fail to ensure water provided meets clause 6 (2) (b) $295.00
requirements of Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards

44, Operator fail to ensure water provided meets clause 6 (2) (b) $295.00
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45. Operator fail to ensure water provided meets clause 6 (2) (b) - $295.00
requirements of Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards

46. Owner fail to ensure system is operated in subclause 6 (2) (¢) (i) $295.00
accordance with requirements under the
Regulation

47. Operator fail to ensure system is operated in subclause 6 (2) (¢) (i) $295.00
accordance with requirements under the
Regulation

48. Owner fail to ensure system is maintained in fit | subclause 6 (2) (c) (ii) $95.00
state of repair .

49. Operator fail to ensure system is maintained in | subclause 6 (2) (c) (ii) $95.00
fit state of repair

50. Owner fail to ensure sampling requirements are | clause 6 (2) (d) $245.00
complied with

51. Operator fail to ensure sampling requirements clause 6 (2) (d} $245.00
are complied with

52. Owner fail to ensure testing requirements are clause 6 (2) (d) -$245.00
complied with

53. Operator fail to ensure testlng requirements are | clause 6 (2) (d) $245.00
complied with

54, Owner fail to ensure monitoring requirements clause 6 (2) (d) $245.00
are complied with

55. Operator fail to ensure monitoring requirements ; clause 6 (2} {d) $245.00
are complied with

56. Owner fail to ensure reporting requirements are | clause 6 (2} (d) $245.00
complied with

57. Operator fail to ensure reporting requirements clause 6 (2) (d) $245.00
are complied with '

58. Owner fail to ensure operator trained in subsection 6 {3) $295.00
operation procedures

59. Owner fail to ensure operator trained in subsection 6 (3) $295.00
maintenance procedures

60. Owner fail to ensure operator trained in safety subsection 6.(3) $295.00
procedures :

61. Owner fail to ensure operator trained in subsection 6 (3) $295.00
emergency procedures

62. Owner fail to obtain drinking water testing subsection 8 (1) $245.00
service from licensed provider

63. Operator fail to obtain drinking water testing subsection 8§ (1) $245.00
service from licensed provider

64. Owner fail to obtain drinking water testing subsection 8 (1) $245.00
service from otherwise authorized service
provider
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$245.00

65. Operator fail to obtain drinking water testing subsection 8 (1)
service from otherwise authorized service
provider |

66. Owner fail to advise the M.Q.H. of alternative subsection 8 (3) $245.00
laboratory which they will be using

67. Operator fail to advise the M.O.H. of alternative | subsection 8 (3) $245.00
laboratory which they will be using

68. Owner failure to comply with instructions of subsection 8 (3) $245.00
M.O.H. — laboratory located outside Ontario .

69. Operator failure to comply with instructions of | subsection 8 (3) $245.00
M.O.H. — laboratory located outside Ontario

70. Owner fail to notify M.O.H, — identity of subsection 8 (5) $245.00
laboratory to test sample

71. Operator fail to notify M.O.H. — identity of subsection 8 (5) $245.00
laboratory to test sample '

72. Operator fail to immediately report adverse subsection 9 (1) $295.00
observation to M.O.H.

73. Operator fail to immediately report adverse test | subsection 9 (1) $295.00
result to M.O.H.

74. Operator fail to immediately report adverse test | subsection 9 (2) $295.00

‘ result to owner

75. Operator fail to immediately report adverse subsection 9 (2) $295.00
observation to owner

76. Operator fail to give M.O.H. a written notice subsection 9 (4) $295.00
within 24 hours

77. Operator fail to specify the adverse test result in | subsection 9 (5) $295.00
immediate report

78. Operator fail to specify the adverse observation | subsection 9 (5) $295.00

79. Operator fail to specify actions taken in response subsection 9 (5) $295.00
to adverse test result

80. Operator fail to specify actions taken in response | subsection 9 (5) $295.00
to adverse observation ,

81. Operator fail to specify whether corrective subsection 9 (5) $295.00
action taken in respect of adverse test result - :

82. Operator fail to specify whether corrective subsection 9 (5) $295.00
action taken in respect of adverse observation

83. Owner fail to give written notice within seven subsection 9 (6) $45.00
days to M.O.H. of resolution of issue ' '

84. Owner fail to ensure retention of documents or | subsection 10 (1) $95.00
records for five years ‘

85. Operator fail to ensure retention of documents or | subsection 10 (1) $95.00
records for five years
Operator fail to ensure document, record or subsection 10 (2) $45.00

86.

other information is provided within specified
period
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87. Owner fail to ensure document, record or other | subsection 10 (2) $45.00
information is provided within specified period

88. Owner fail to ensure information is made subsection 11 (1) $95.00
available for public inspection

89, Operator fail to ensure information is made subsection 11 (1) $95.00
available for public inspection

90. Fail to provide written notice in form provided | subsection 12 (1) $45.00
or approved by the Ministry '

91. Fail to provide report in form provided or subsection 12 (1) - $45.00
approved by the Ministry :

92, Fail to post warning sign in form provided or subsection 12 (1) $45.00
approved by the Ministry :

93. Owner fail to ensure the proper construction and | section 13 $245.00
maintenance of well

94. Operator fail to ensure the proper construction section 13 $245.00
and maintenance of well

95. System providing treatment — owner fail to paragraph 1 of $295.00 |
ensure the operation of water treatment subsection 14 (1)
equipment when water supplied

96. ‘System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 1 of $295.00
ensure the operation of water treatment subsection 14 (1)
equipment when water supplied :

97. System providing treatment -— owner fail to paragraph 2 of $295.00
ensure water treatment equipment operated subsection 14 (1)
according to manufacturer instructions

98. System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 2 of $295.00 |
ensure water treatment equipment operated subsection 14 (1)
according to manufacturer instructions

99. System providing treatment — owner fail to paragraph 3 of $295.00
ensure water treatment equipment operated so as | subsection 14 (1)
to achieve design capabilities

100. System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 3 of $295.00
ensure water treatment equipment operated so as | subsection 14 (1)
to achieve design capabilities :

101. | System providing treatment — owner fail to subparagraph 4 i of $295.00
ensure treatment equipment operated so free subsection 14 (1)
chlorine residual never less than 0.05 milligrams
per litre

102. System providing treatment — operator fail to subparagraph 4 i of $295.00
ensure treatment equipment operated so free subsection 14 (1)
chlorine residual never less than 0.05 milligrams :
per litre _ :

103. System providing treatment — owner fail to subparagraph 4 ii of $295.00
ensure treatment equipment operated so subsection 14 (1)
combined chlorine residual never less than 0.25
milligrams per litre
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104. - | System providing treatment — operator fail to subparagraph 4 ii of $295.00
ensure treatment equipment operated so subsection 14 (1)
combined chlorine residual never less than 0.25
milligrams per litre

105. System providing treatment — owner fail to paragraph 5 of $95.00
ensure proper maintenance of water treatment subsection 14 (1)
equipment

106. System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 5 of $95.00
ensure proper maintenance of water treatment subsection 14 (1)
equipment ‘

107. System providing treatment -— owner fail to paragraph 6 of $95.00
ensure written operating instructions kept near subsection 14 (1)
water treatment equipment

108. System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 6 of $95.00
ensure written operating instructions kept near subsection 14 (1)
water treatment equipment

109. System providing treatment — owner fail to paragraph 7 of $95.00
ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary | subsection 14 (1)
materials are kept in safe and secure manner

110. System providing treatment — owner failto = | paragraph 7 of $95.00
ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary | subsection 14 (1)
materials are kept separate from other
chemicals/materials

111, System providing treatment — operator fail to | paragraph 7 of $95.00
ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary | subsection 14 (1)
materials are kept in safe and secure manner

112. System providing treatment — operator fail to | paragraph 7 of $95.00
ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary | subsection 14 (1}
materials are kept separate from other
chemicals/materials

113. System providing treatment — owner fail to paragraph 8 of $245.00
ensure replacement parts are stored nearby subsection 14 (1)

114. System providing treatment — operator fail to | paragraph 8 of .- $245.00
ensure replacement parts are stored nearby subsection 14 (1)

115. System providing treatment — owner fail to paragraph 9 of $95.00
ensure water treatment equipment maintenance | subsection 14 (1)
records are kept for required period

116. System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 9 of $95.00
ensure water treatment equipment maintenance | subsection 14 (1)
records are kept for required period

117. System providing treatment — owner fail to | paragraph 10 of $95.00
ensure written manufacturer operating manuals | subsection 14 (1)
are kept for required period :

118. System providing treatment — operator fail to paragraph 10 of $95.00
ensure written manufacturer operating manuals | subsection 14 (1) :
are kept for required period
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119.

System providing treatment — primary
equipment no chlorination or chloramination —
owner fail to ensure disinfection equipment
designed and operated with required feature -

clause 14 (2){a)

$295.00

120.

System providing treatment — primary
equipment no chlorination or chloramination —
operator fail to ensure disinfection equipment
designed and operated with required feature

clause 14 (2)(a)

$295.00

121.

System providing treatment — primary
disinfection equipment no chlorination or
chloramination — owner fail to ensure system
designed and operated with required alarm

clause 14 (2) {b)

$295.00

122.

Systern providing treatment — primary
equipment no chlorination or chloramination —
operator fail to ensure system designed and
operated with required alarm

clause 14 (2} (b)

$295.00

123.

System providing treatment — ultra violet light
disinfection equipment — owner fail to ensure
sensors are checked

subsection 14 (3)

$295.00

124,

System providing treatment — ultra violet light
disinfection equipment — owner fail to ensure
sensors are calibrated

subsection 14 (3)

$295.00

125.

System providing treatment -— ultra violet light
disinfection equipment — operator fail to ensure
sensors are checked

subsection 14 (3)

$295.00

126.

System providing treatment — ultra violet light
disinfection equipment — operator fail to ensure
sensors are calibrated

subsection 14 (3)

$295.00

127.

System using continuous monitoring equipment
-— owner fail to ensure continuous monitoring
equipment operated according to manufacturer
instructions

paragraph 1 of
subsection 15 (1)

$245.00

128.

System using continuous monitoring equipment
— operator fail to ensure continuous monitoring
equipment operated according to manufacturer
instructions

paragraph 1 of
subsection 15 (1)

$245.00

129.

System using continuous monitoring equipment
— owner fail to ensure proper maintenance of
continuous monitoring equipment

paragraph 2 of
subsection 15 (1)

$245.00

130.

System using continuous monitoring equipment
— operator fail to ensure proper maintenance of
continuous monitoring equipment

paragraph 2 of
subsection 15 (1)

$45.00

131.

System using continuous monitoring equipment
— owner fail to ensure continuous monitoring
equipment maintenance records are kept for
required period

paragraph 3 of
subsection 15 (1)

$45.00
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132.

System using continuous monitoring equipment
— owner fail to ensure continuous monitoring
equipment maintenance records are kept for
required period

paragraph 3 of
subsection 15 (1)

$45.00

133.

Surface water source — owner fail to ensure
provision of water treatment equipment capable
of achieving primary disinfection at required
levels

clause 16 (a)

$295.00

134.

Surface water source — operator fail to ensure
provision of water treatment equipment capable
of achieving primary disinfection at required
levels

clause 16 (a)

$295.00

135.

Surface water source — owner fail to ensure
provision of other water treatment equipment

clause 16 (b)

$295.00

136.

Surface water source — operator fail to ensure
provision of other water treatment equipment

clause 16 (b)

$295.00

137.

Samples — fail to ensure collection from point
where water enters the distribution system

clause 17 (a)

$245.00

138.

Samples — fail to ensure collection from point
where water enters plumbing

clause 17 (a)

$245.00

139.

Samples — fail to ensure collection from other
appropriate location

clause 17 (b)

$245.00

140.

Samples — microbiological parameter — fail to
ensure collection of a second water sample
where required

section 18

$95.00

141.

Samples — microbiological parameter — fail to
ensure second water sample is tested
immediately for free chlorine residual

clause 18 (a)

$95.00

142.

Samples — microbiological parameter — fail to
ensure second water sample is tested
immediately for combined chlorine residual

clause 18 (b)

$95.00

143.

Samples — fail to take in form of grab samples

subsection 19 (1')

~ $95.00

144.

Samples — fail to ensure sampling and testing
of water samples in accordance with assigned
frequency

section 20

$245.00

145.

Samples — fail to ensure equipment checks in
accordance with assigned frequency

section 20

$245.00

146.

Turbidity — fail to ensure testing of water
samples with an appropriate turbidity meter

section21

$95.00

147.

Chilorine residual — fail to ensure testing of
water samples using electronic direct readout
colourimetric or amperometric chlorine analyzer

section 22

$95.00

148.

Owner fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —
collection procedures

clause 23 (a)

$95.00




149.

Operator fail to take or handle sample in
| accordance with laboratory instruction —

collection procedures

clause 23 (a)

$95.00

150.

Owner fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction — use of
specified containers

clause 23 (b)

$95.00

151.

Operator fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction — use of
specified containers

clause 23 (b)

$95.00

152.

Owner fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —
labelling

clause 23 (¢)

$95.00

153.

Operator fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —
labelling

clause 23 (¢)

$95.00

154,

Owner fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —
completion and submission of forms

clause 23 (d)

$95.00

155.

Operator fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —
completion and submission of forms

clause 23 (d)

$95.00

156.

Owner fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —

‘methods of transporting samples

clause 23 (e)

$95.00

157.

Operator fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction —
methods of transporting samples

clause 23 (e)

$95.00

158.

Owner fail to take or handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction — time
periods for delivery

clause 23 (f)

$95.00

159.

Operator fail to take or-handle sample in
accordance with laboratory instruction — time
periods for delivery

clause 23 (f)

- $95.00

160.

Owner fail to ensure appropriate recording of
sample

_subsection 24 (1)

$65.00

161.

Operator fail to ensure appropriate recording of
sample '

subsection 24 (1)

$95.00

162.

Microbiology sampling — owner fail to ensure
at least one distribution sample taken every three
months

subsection 25 (1)

$295.00

163.

Microbiology sampling — non-year round
system -fail to ensure at least one distribution
sample is taken every three months during
which system is operating

subsection 25 (2)

$295.00

164.

Microbiology sampling — fail to ensure
samples tested for E. coli

clause 25 (3) (a)

$295.00
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165. Microbiology sampling — fail to ensure clause 25 (3) (b) $245.00
samples tested for total coliforms _
166. Microbiology sampling — fail to take water -| clause 25 (4) (a) $245.00
samples from locations downstream of point of
entry to treatment unit
167. Microbiology sampling — fail to take water clause 25 (4) (b) $245.00
samples on a rotational basis
168. Corrective action — improper disinfection — paragraph 1 of $295.00
owner failure to immediately restore the subsection 26 (1)
disinfection
169. Corrective action — improper disinfection — paragraph 1 of $295.00
operator fail to immediately restore the subsection 26 (1)
disinfection
170. Corrective action — improper disinfection — paragraph 2 of $295.00
owner fail to immediately take all reasonable subsection 26 (1)
steps to notify users
171. Corrective action — improper disinfection — paragraph 2 of $295.00
operator fail to immediately take all reasonable | subsection 26 (1)
steps to notify users .
172. Corrective action — improper disinfection — paragraph 3 of $295.00
owner fail to immediately notify M.O.H. | subsection 26 (1)
173. Corrective action — improper disinfection — paragraph 3 of $295.00
] operator fail to immediately notify M.O.H. subsection 26 (1)
174. Corrective action — improper disinfection — subsection 26 (2) $295.00
owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as
instructed by the M.O.H. : '
175. Corrective action — improper disinfection — subsection 26 (2) $295.00
operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as
instructed by the M.O.H.
176. Corrective action ~— turbidity -— owner fail to paragraph 1 of $295.00
ensure drinking water system’s turbidity subsection 27 (1)
monitoring system is immediately checked
177. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | paragraph 1 of $£295.00
ensure drinking water system’s turbidity subsection 27 (1)
monitoring system is immediately checked
178. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 2 i of $295.00
mmmediately backwash filter or replace the filter | subsection 27 (1) '
cartridges or filter elements
179. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 2 i of $295.00
| immediately backwash filter or replace the filter | subsection 27 (1)
cartridges or filter elements
180. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 2 ii of $295.00
immediately correct faulty process subsection 27 (1)
181. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 2 ii of $295.00
immediately correct faulty process - subsection 27 (1)

)%



182. Corrective action — turbidity —owner fail to paragraph 3 of $295.00
resample and retest- subsection 27 (1)
183. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | paragraph 3 of $295.00
resample and retest subsection 27 (1)
184. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 4 i of $295.00
immediately take all reasonable steps to notify subsection 27 (1)
users
185. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 4 i of $295.00
immediately take all reasonable steps to notify subsection 27 (1)
| users
186. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 4 ii of $295.00
immediately notify M.O.H. subsection 27 (1)
187. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 4 ii of $295.00
immediately notify M.O.H. subsection 27 (1)
188. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 4 iii of $295.00
follow manufacturer’s recommendations subsection 27 (1)
189. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 4 iii of $295.00
follow manufacturer’s recommendations subsection 27 (1)
190. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 4 iv of $295.00
flush the distribution system subsection 27 (1)
191. Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subparagraph 4 iv of $295.00
flush plumbing ' _ subsection 27 (1)
192. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 4 iv of $295.00
flush the distribution system subsection 27 (1)
193. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subparagraph 4 iv of $295.00
flush plumbing subsection 27 (1) _
194, Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to subsection 27 (2) $295.00
ensure corrective action taken as instructed by
the M.O.H.
195. Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to | subsection 27 (2) $295.00
ensure corrective action taken as instructed by
the M.O.H.
196. Corrective action - chlorine residual — owner | subsection 28 (1) $295.00
- fail to flush the distribution system :
197. Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner | subsection 28 (1) $295.00
fail to flush plumbing
198. Corrective action — chlorine residual — subsection 28 (1) $295.00
_ operator fail to flush the distribution system -
199. Corrective action — chlorine residual — subsection 28 (1) $295.00
operator fail to flush plumbing
200. Corrective action - chlorine residual — owner | subsection 28 (1) $295.00
fail to restore appropriate secondary disinfection
201. Corrective action — chlorine residual — subsection 28 (1) $295.00
operator fail to restore appropriate secondary
disinfection
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202. Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner | paragraph 2 of $295.00
fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to subsection 28 (1)
notify users — system provides chlorination but
not chloramination
203. Corrective action — chlorine residual — paragraph 2 of $295.00
operator fail to immediately take all reasonable | subsection 28 (1)
‘steps to notify users — system provides
chlorination but not chloramination
204, Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner | paragraph 3 of $295.00
fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to subsection 28 (1)
notify users — system provides chloramination ‘
205. Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner | paragraph 3 of $295.00
fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to subsection 28 (1)
notify users — system provides chloramination
206. Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner | subsection 28 (2) - $295.00
|| fail to ensure corrective action taken as
instructed by the M.O.H.
207. Corrective action — chlorine residual — subsection 28 (2) $295.00
operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as ' '
instructed by the M.O.H.
208. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 1 of $295.00
owner fail to immediately take all reasonable subsection 29 (1)
steps to notify users
209. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 1 of $295.00
operator fail to immediately take all reasonable | subsection 29 (1)
steps to notify users
210. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 2 of $295.00
owner fail to immediately resample and test subsection 29 (1)
211. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 2 of $295.00
' operator fail to immediately resample and test subsection 29 (1)
212. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 3 of $295.00
system uses chlorine — owner fail to subsection 29 (1)
appropriately increase the chlorine dose
213. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 3 of $295.00
system uses chlorine — owner fail to subsection 29 (1)
appropriately flush the distribution system
214. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 3 of $295.00
system uses chlorine — owner fail to subsection 29 (1)
appropriately flush plumbing
215. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 3 of $295.00
system uses chlorine — operator fail to subsection 29 (1)
appropriately increase the chlorine dose
216. - | Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 3 of $295.00
system uses chlorine — operator fail to - subsection 29 (1)
appropriately flush the distribution system
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217. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 3 of $295.00
system uses chlorine — operator fail to subsection 29 (1)
appropriately flush plumbing

218. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 4 of $295.00
system provides chlorination — owner fail to subsection 29 (1)
maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2
milligrams per litre. '

219. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 4 of $295.00
system provides chlorination — operator fail to | subsection 29 (1) '
maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2
milligrams per litre

220. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 4 of $295.00
system provides chloramination — owner fail to | subsection 29 (1)
maintain combined chlorine residual of at least
1.0 milligrams per litre

221. Corrective action — E. coli — system provides | paragraph 4 of $295.00
chloramination — operator fail to maintain subsection 29 (1) -
combined chlorine residual of at least 1.0 :
milligrams per litre

222, Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — | paragraph 4 of $295.00
system provides chlorination or chloramination | subsection 29 (1)
— owner fail to resample and test

223. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — paragraph 4 of $295.00
system provides chlorination or chloramination | subsection 29 (1} :
— operator fail to resample and test

224, Corrective action — E. coli and Pathegens — subsection 29 (2} $295.00
owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as

.instructed by the M.O.H.

225. Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — subsection 29 (2} $295.00

operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as
‘ instructed by the M.O.H.

226. Corrective action — total coliforms — owner paragraph 1 of $245.00
fail to resample and test subsection 30 (1)

227. Corrective action — total coliforms — operator | paragraph 1 of $245.00
fail to resample and test subsection 30 (1)

228. Corrective action — total coliforms — system | paragraph 2 of $245.00
uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately subsection 30 (1)
increase the chlorine dose

229, Corrective action — total coliforms — system paragraph 2 of $245.00
uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately subsection 30 (1)
flush the distribution system

230. Corrective action — total coliforms — system | paragraph 2 of $245.00
uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately subsection 30 (1)
flush plumbing

721



231. Corrective action — total coliforms — system paragraph 2 of . $245.00
uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately subsection 30 (1)
increase the chlorine dose

232. Corrective action — total coliforms — system paragraph 2 of $245.00
uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately subsection 30 (1)
flush the distribution system

233. Corrective action — total coliforms — system paragraph 2 of $245.00
uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately subsection 30 (1)
flush plumbing

234, Corrective action —total coliforms — system | paragraph 3 of $245.00
provides chlorination — owner fail to maintain | subsection 30 (1)
free chlorine residual of at least 0.2 milligrams :
per litre.

235. Corrective action total coliforms — system paragraph 3 of $245.00
provides chlorination — operator fail to .| subsection 30 (1)
maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2
milligrams per litre _

236. Corrective action total coliforms -~ system paragraph 3 of $245.00
provides chloramination — owner fail to subsection 30 (1)
maintain combined chlorine residual of at least
1.0 milligrams per litre ,

237. Corrective action — total coliforms — system | paragraph 3 of $245.00
provides chloramination — operator fail to subsection 30 (1)
maintain combined chlorine residual of at least
1.0 milligrams per litre .

238. Corrective action — total coliforms — system | paragraph 3 of $245.00
provides chlorination or chloramination — subsection 30 (1)
owner fail to resample and test

239. Corrective action — total coliforms — system paragraph 3 of $245.00
provides chlorination or chloramination — subsection 30 (1)
operator fail to resample and test

240, Corrective action — total coliforms — owner subsection 30 (2) $245.00
fail to ensure corrective action taken.as
instructed by the M.O H. _ ‘

241. Corrective action — total coliforms — operator | subsection 30 (2) $245.00
fail to ensure corrective action taken as :
instructed by the M.O.H. :

242, Corrective action — sodium — owner fail to subsection 31 (1) $245.00

' resample and test
243, Corrective action — sodium — operator fail to | subsection 31 (1) $245.00
resample and test

244, Corrective action — sodium — owner fail to subsection 31 (2) $245.00
take steps as required by M.O.H. _

245, Corrective action — sodium — operator fail to | subsection 31 (2) $245.00
take steps as required by M.O.H.
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246.

Corrective action — chemical and radioclogical
parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — owner fail to resample and test

subsection 32 (1)

$295.00

247.

Corrective action — chemical and radiological
parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — operator fail to resample and test

subsection 32 (1) |

$295.00

248.

Corrective action — chemical and radiological
parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — owner fail to take steps as required
by M.O.H.

subsection 32 (2)

$295.00

249.

Corrective action — chemical and radiological
parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — operator fail to take steps as
required by M.O.H.

subsection 32 (2)

$295.00

250.

Corrective action — pesticide not listed in
Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — owner fail to resample and test

subsection 33 (1)

$295.00

251.

Corrective action — pesticide not listed in
Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — operator fail to resample and test

subsection 33 (1)

$295.00

252.

Corrective action — pesticide not listed in
Sched. 2 — Ont.Drinking Water Quality
Standards — owner fail to take steps as required
by M.OH.

subsection 33 (2)

$295.00

253.

Corrective action — pesticide not listed in
Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality
Standards — operator fail to take steps as -
required by M.O.H. '

subsection 33 (2)

$295.00

254.

Corrective action — other parameter — owner
fail to resample and test

| subsection 34 (1)

$245.00

255.

Corrective action — other parameter — operator
fail to resample and test

subsection 34 (1)

$245.00

256.

Corrective action — other parameter — owner
fail to take steps as required by M.O.H.

subsection 34 (2)

$245.00

257.

Corrective action — other parameter — operator
fail to take steps as required by M.O.H.

subsection 34 (2)

$245.00

258.

Corrective action — adverse observation —
owner fail to take steps as required by M.O . H.

section 35

$295.00

259.

Corrective action — adverse observation — -
operator fail to take steps as required by M.O.H.

section 35

$295.00

260.

Corrective action — report required — owner
fail to ensure remaining components of
corrective action completed

section 36

$295.00

261.

Corrective action — report required — operator
fail to ensure remaining components of
corrective action completed

section 36

$295.00
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